
LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.[C.1.

CHAPTER 15.
[ S. B. 3.]

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS.
AN ACT making appropriations and reappropriations for the

purchase, condemnation and improvement of land, con-
struction of buildings and improvements at designated state
institutions; for the payment of salaries of certain officers
and employees of the state and for the operation, main-
tenance and other expenses of certain state institutions, de-
partments and offices; for the relief of certain individuals,
corporations, counties and municipalities; for refunds and
for deficiences and for emergencies, and for appropriation
of revolving funds, and for purposes specified in certain acts
of Congress, and for miscellaneous purposes designated for
the period from April 1, 1955, to June 30, 1957, except as
otherwise provided; defining terms, limiting allowances and
payments, and declaring that this act shall take effect
immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

SECTION 1. The words "capital outlay," when- "Capital out-

ever used in this act, shall mean and include the lay" defined.

purchase, condemnation and improvement of land
and erection of buildings, including necessary sal-
aries and wages incident thereto.

The words "salaries and wages," whenever used "Salaries and
9 wages"

in this act, shall mean and include salaries of execu- defined.

tive officers and employees of state offices, depart-
ments and institutions, and all compensation for
direct labor or personal service rendered to the
state.

The word "operations," whenever used in this act, "Operations"
defined.

shall mean and include necessary traveling ex-
penses of officers and employees, and all expenses
necessary for housing cost, supplies, material, ser-
vices and maintenance of the various institutions,
departments and offices of the state government,
other than salaries and wages: Provided, That no
portion of the appropriations made hereunder shall
be expended for coupon or scrip books, or other evi-
dences of advance payment for future delivery.

[ 1773

[CH. 15-



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

SEC. 2. The following sums, or so much thereof
as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any of the moneys in the several
funds in the state treasury hereinafter named for the
payment of salaries of certain officers and employees
of the state, and for the operation of certain state
institutions, departments and offices, and for the
purchase, condemnation and improvement of land
and construction of buildings, and improvements
for the various state institutions, and for deficiencies,
and for emergencies, and for sundry civil expenses
of the state government, and for purposes specified
in certain acts of Congress and for miscellaneous
purposes hereinbelow designated and mentioned and
hereinafter expressed, for the period from April 1,
1955, to June 30, 1957, except as otherwise provided.

FROM THE PARKS AND

FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREA-

TION COMMISSION:

Capital Outlays and Major Re-
pairs....................

Purchase, Condemnation and
Improvement of Land, Boat
Moorages, Construction o f
Buildings, and Other Im-
provements, including nec-
essary Salaries and Wages in-
cident thereto .............

Total..................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

PARKWAY FUND.

$67,160.41

11,812.11

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL -

MILITARY DEPARTMENT:

Capital Outlays, Armories, To
carry out the provisions of
chapter 181, Laws of 1953,
relating to National Defense

(Being the reappropria-
tion of the unexpended

[ 1774]

Following
sums appropri-
ated out of
moneys in the
several funds
in the state
treasury.

State Parks
and Recreation
Commission.

Adjutant
General-
Military De-
partment.

$78,972.52

$265,302.28

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. [H 5

balance of appropriation
made for like purposes by
chapter 288, Laws of 1953.)

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES:

Capital Outlays, Maj or Repairs
and Betterments, including
completion of Deschutes Fish
Ladder ..................

(Being. the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

Research to safeguard migrat-
ing salmon of the Columbia
River at Corps of Engineers'
Dams ...................

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953; expend-
itures to be limited to ap-
proved proj ects upon which
reimbursement of 100%
will be made by the Fed-
eral government.)

Lower Columbia River Devel-
opment..................

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953; expend-
itures herefrom to be lim-
ited to approved projects
upon which reimburse-
ment of 100% will be made
by the Federal govern-
ment.)

FROM THE GAME FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF GAME:

Construction of District Head-
quarters Office and Storage
Building in the vicinity of
Spokane.................

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpected balance
of allotments approved by

[ 1775J

Department
of Fisheries.

$281,109.60

$44,996.10

$1,369,023.32

Department
of Game.

$6,500.00

[CH. 15.



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

the Governor for like pur-
poses from the appropria-
tion by chapter 288, Laws
of 1953.)

Constructing, equipping and op-
erating Steelhead Hatchery. .

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, La,, s of 1953; expend-
itures to be limited to ap-
proved projects upon which
reimbursement of 100%
will be made by the Fed-
eral government.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
INSTITUTIONS:

Remodeling Transportation,
Temple of Justice and Old
Capitol Buildings ............. $38,275.00

Replacement o f Insurance
Building Elevator ............. 25,000.00
Total..................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

Washington State Peniten-
tiary:

Equipment for Minimum Se-
curity Building .............. $3,041.22

Rainier State School:
Equipment for four Ward

Buildings....................1,021.11
Washington State Reformatory:

Equipping and furnishing
combination School, Hospi-
tal and Cell block ............ 12,792.16

Washington Veterans' Home:
Renew Power Plant Equip-

ment........................5,850.97
Western State Hospital:

Equip Research Building ... . 834.37
Total...................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance

[ 1776

Department of
Public Insti-
tutions.

$380,000.00

$63,275.20

$23,539.83

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.[C15

of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter
289, Laws of 1953.)

State Institutions:
Capital Outlays, Major Re-

pairs and Betterments at
various existing State In-
stitutions, to be allotted by
the Governor under the
provisions of chapter 43.87,
RCW, in such amounts and
at such times as the Gov-
ernor shall determine ... $894,873.97

(Being the reappropria-
tion of the unexpended
balance of appropriation
made for like purposes
by chapter 288, Laws of
1953.)

FROM THE INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.

FOR THE STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE: State Finance
To carry out the provisions of Committee.

chapter 230, Laws of 1949. ... $5,254,742.64
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
289, Laws of 1953.)

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE PATROL: Washington
Weight Control:SteParl

Capital Outlays and Major
Repairs ......... $46,500.00
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON: University of
Construction of Underground Washington.

Utilities ...... .... $125,000.00
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

[ 1777

(CH. 15.



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON BUILDING FUND.

Construction of new buildings,
equipment and remodeling...

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

$300,000.00

FROM THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASHINGTON BUILDING FUND.

State College FOR THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASH-
of Washington. INGTON:

Capital Outlays, Major Repairs
and Betterments ...... $205,738.33

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE FUND.

Central Wash-
ington College
of Education.

Eastern Wash-
ington College
of Education.

Northwestern Washington Ex-
periment Station, Mount Ver-
non:
Capital Outlays ...........

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
289, Laws of 1953; expend-
itures contingent upon an
equal amount of matching
funds from local sources.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE CENTRAL WASHINGTON

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION:

Capital Outlays, Maj or Repairs
and Betterments ...........

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

FOR THE EASTERN WASHINGTON

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION:

Capital Outlays, Major Repairs
and Betterments ...........

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance

[1778 ]

$27,411.87

$17,273.39

$16,188.12

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.[C15

of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
288, Laws of 1953.)

FROM THE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.

FOR THE STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE:
To carry out the provisions of

chapter 229, Laws of 1949.. . $3,365,100.67
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
289, Laws of 1953.)

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

FOR TRANSFERS:
To reimburse the General Fund

for allotments made to the
Board of Industrial Insurance
Appeals from the $2,000,-
000.00 appropriation by chap-
ter 288, Laws of 1953 (Allot-
ments for Salaries, Wages
and Operations approved by
the Governor December 27,
1954) ....................

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotments made to the
Board of Industrial Insurance
Appeals from the $2,000,-
000.00 appropriation by chap-
ter 288, Laws of 1953 (Allot-
ments for Salaries, Wages
and Operations approved by
the Governor December 27,
1954)......................

FROM THE CAPITOL BUILDING CONSTRUCT:

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotment made to the
State Capitol Committee from
the $2,000,000.00 appropria-
tion by chapter 288, Laws of
1953 (Allotment to complete
the Deschutes Parkway Dam
and Spillway approved by
the Governor May 20, 1954).

[ 17793

State Finance
Committee.

Transfers.
From Accident
Fund to Gen -
eral Fund.

$25,130.00

From Medical
Aid Fund to
General Fund.

$25,130.00

[ON FUND.

From Capitol
Building Con-
struction Fund
to General
Fund.

$8,707.06

[CH. 15.



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

FROM THE HIGHWAY

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotment made to the
Department of Licenses from
the $2,000,000.00 appropriation
by chapter 288, Laws of 1953
(Allotment for Salaries and
Wages approved by the Gov-
ernor November 15, 1954)..

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotment made to the
Washington State Patrol from
the $1,000,000.00 appropria-
tion by chapter 286, Laws of
1947 (Allotment for Salaries
and Wages approved by the
Governor August 8, 1947) ...

Total..................

SAFETY FUND.

$45,000.00

748.57
$45,748.57

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotment made to the
State Parks and Recreation
Commission from the $2,000,-
000.00 appropriation by chap-
ter 242, Laws of 1949 (Allot-
ment for operations approved
by the Governor April 30,
1951) ....................

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotment made to the
State Parks and Recreation
Commission from the $2,000,-
000.00 appropriation by chap-
ter 288, Laws of 1953 (Allot-
ment for repairs to roadway
approved by the Governor
July 20, 1954).............

Total ..................

$4,327.40

4,000.00
$8,327.40

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotments made to the
State Auditor from the $2,-
000,000.00 appropriation by
chapter 288, Laws of 1953
(Allotments for Salaries,
Wages and Operations ap-
proved by the Governor No-
vember 15, 1954)..............$5,500.00

[ 1780

From Highway
Safety Fund toGeneral Fund.

From Parks
and Parkway
Fund to
General Fund.

From Motor
Vehicle Fund
to General
Fund.

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. [R 5

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotments made to the
Department of Licenses from
the $1,000,000.00 appropria-
tion by chapter 286, Laws of
1947 (Allotments for opera-
tions approved by the Gov-
ernor January 3, 1949, and
February 25, 1949) ........
Total..................

29.65
$5,529.65

FROM THE VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S RELIEF AND PENSION FUrND.

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotment made to the
State Auditor from the $2,-
000,000.00 appropriation by
chapter 288, Laws of 1953
(Allotment for Salaries and
Wages approved by the Gov-
ernor November15, 1954) ....

FROM THE WAR VETERANS'

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotments made to the
State Auditor from the $2,-
000,000.00 appropriation by
chapter 288, Laws of 1953
(Allotments f o r Salaries,
Wages and Operations ap-
proved by the Governor July
8, 1954).................

From Volun-
teer Firemen's
Relief and
Pension Fund
to General
Fund.

$555.00

COMPENSATION FUND.

From War
Veterans'
Compensation
Fund to
General Fund.

$16,650.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENTS:

FOe THE TREASURER OF THE

CITY OF OLYMPIA:

Local Improvement District
No. 569................

Local Improvement District
No. 569................
Total..................

FOR THE TREASURER OF THE

CITY OF SPOKANE:

Local Improvement District
No. 29 (including interest)

Local Improvement District
No. 3544 (including inter-
est)...................
Total..................

City of
Olympia.

$23,376.22

2,903.93
- $26,280.15

City of
Spokane.

$222.36

407.28
$629.64

[ 1781 ]

[CH. 15.



CH. 15.] LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

Adams FOR THE TREASURER OF ADAMS
County. COUNTY:

East Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ....... $241.29

Benton FOR THE TREASURER oF BENTON
County. COUNTY:

Sunnyside Irrigation District $2,855.80

Clark County. FOR THE TREASURER OF CLARK

COUNTY:
Drainage District No. 5 ... $60.00

Franklin FOR THE TREASURER OF FRANKLIN
County. COUNTY:

South Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ....... $851.44

Jefferson FOR THE TREASURER OF JEFFER-
County.SON COUNTY:

Drainage District No. 1 ... $22.28

Couty.ta FOR THE TREASURER OF KrFTI-
County.TAS COUNTY:

Kittitas Reclamation District
(including interest) .... $2,233.14

Okanogan FOR THE TREASURER OF OKA-
County. NOGAN COUNTY:

Whitestone Reclamation Dis-
trict...................... $2,614.50

Wolf Creek Reclamation Dis-
trict....................... 609.50

Total ......... $3,224.00

Thurston FOR THE TREASURER OF THURS-
County.TON COUNTY:

Drainage District No. 3 .... $1 93

Wahkiakum FOR THE TREASURER OF WAH-
County.KIAKUM COUNTY:

Diking District No. 1 ..... $2,646.93
Diking District No. 4 ..... 457.92

Total ......... $3,104.85

Yakima FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA
County. COUNTY:

Roza Irrigation District (in-
cluding interest) ..... $513.18

Yakimna - Tieton Irrigation
District.................... 2,477.57

Weed Control District No. 1 14.00
Drainage Improvement Dis-

District No. 32 ................ 92.10

[ 1782]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. [R 5

Dike Improvement District
No. 5 ...................

Total ................
2.20

$3,099.05

FROM THE GAME FUND.

FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA

COUNTY:
Roza Weed District (includ-

ing interest) .............

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

FOR THE TREASURER OF BENTON

COUNTY:
Drainage District No. 2..

FOR THE TREASURER OF COWLITZ

COUNTY:
Consolidated Diking Im-

provement District No. 1..
Consolidated Diking Im-

provement District No. 2...
Drainage Improvement Dis-

trict No. 1 .............
Diking Improvement District

No. 2 ..................
Total ................

FOR THE TREASURER OF SKAGIT

COUNTY:
Drainage District No. 14 ..
Drainage District No. 16 ....
Drainage District No. 17 ..
Diking District No. 1 ......
Diking District No. 3 ...
Diking District No. 12 ...

Total ................

FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA

COUNTY:
Drainage Improvement Dis-

trict No. 3 ..............
Sunnyside Valley Irrigation

District................
Total ................

$815.82

64.52

5.01

56.50

$197.13
317.88

82.96
9.15

203.82
13.74

$738.30

118.00

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.

FOR THE TREASURER OF GRAYS

HARB3OR COUNTY:

Drainage District No. 1 ..

FOR THE TREASURER OF THURSTON

COUNTY:

Hopkins Drainage Ditch ..

[1783]

Yakima
County.

$2.43

$5.48

$941.85

Skagit County.

$824.68

$856.30

Grays Harbor
County.

$4.36

$28.00

Benton
County.

Cowlitz
County.

Yakima
County.

Thurston
County.

[CH. 15.



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

Yakima FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA
County. COUNTY:

Dike Improvement District
No. 1 .. . .. .. . .. $35.60

FROM THE CURRENT SCHOOL FUND.
Appropria- To the General Fund, for ex-
tione to Gen-
eral Fund for penditures for belated claims $36.98
expenditures
for belatedFRMTEUIESTTSVCTOAEDCINFN.
claims.FRMTEUIESTTSVCTOAEDCTOFN.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims $1,196.56

FROM THE COMMISSION MERCHANTS' FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims $1.08

FROM THE FEED AND FERTILIZER FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims $252.12

FROM THE GRAIN AND HAY INSPECTION FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims $25.75

FROM TEE NURSERY INSPECTION FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims $1.40

FROM THE GAME FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims. $788.19

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims. $85.37

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims $498.81

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims. $367.98

FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE PATROL RETIREMENT FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims. $343.28

FROM THE HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims $87.26

[1784]

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. [M 5

FROM THE PENITENTIARY REVOLVING FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims.

FROM THE REFORMATORY REVOLVING FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims.

$164.23

$1,411.15

FROM THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASHINGTON BUILDING FUND.

To the General Fund, for ex-
penditures for belated claims. $12,340.12

FROM THE 0. A. S. I. CONTRIBUTION FUND.

To validate over-expenditure
of appropriation to carry out
the provisions of chapter 184,
Laws of 1951, for payment to
the Secretary of the United
States Treasury and refunds
as allowed by law .................. $197,

FROM THE SCHOOL EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION BOND

REDEMPTION FUND.

To validate expenditure for in-
terest paid on bonds in the

1953-1955 biennial period. . . $940,

FROM THE COMMISSION MERCHANTS' FUND.

To validate the expenditure

from the Commission Mer-

chants' Fund on warrant No.
6895, dated May 12, 1953, in
the amount of..............

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

To validate the expenditure
from the Motor Vehicle Fund
on warrant No. 885914, dated
July 19, 1954, in the amount
of .......................

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Secretary of
the United
States Trea-
sury; carry out
provisions of
chapter 184,
Laws of 1951.

698.09

031.25

$21.60

Expenditure
for interest
paid on bonds.

Validate ex-
penditure from
Commission
Merchants'
Fund on War-
rant No. 6895.

Validate ex-
penditure from
Motor Vehicle
Fund on War-
rant No. 885914.

$769.89

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENTS:

FOR THE TREASURER OF GRANT

COUNTYr:
Quincy-Columbia Basin Irri-

gation District ...........
South Columbia Basin Irri-

gation District............

East Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ............

Total................

[ 1785]

Grant County.

$609.52

105.51

271.54
$986.57

[CH. 15.



CR. 15.)LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

Couty.ta FOR THE TREASURER OF KITTI-
County.TAS COUNTY:

Kittitas Reclamation District.,$2158

Pend Oreille FOR THE TREASURER OF PENDCounty.
ORiIELLE COUTYrr:

Diking District No. 2 ..... $33.71

Skagit County. FOR THE TREASURER OF SKAGIT
COUNTY:

Diking District No. 1 .... $6.75
Diking Improvement District

No. 15........................952.80
Diking District No. 5S... 25.90
Drainage District No. 14 . 934.00
Drainage District No. 15 . ... 16.92
Drainage District No. 21 . ... 2.67
Diking District No. 19 .... 18.60

Total ......... $1,957.64

Whatcorn FOR THE TREASURER OF WHAT-
County. O CUNY

Drainage Improvement Dis-
trict No. 1 ................... $13.35

Drainage District No. 7 .... 107.25
Drainage Improvement Dis-

trict No. 5 ..................... 4.29
Macauley Creek Flood Con-

trol District (including in-
terest)........................47.21

Macauley Creek Flood Con-
trol District (including in-
terest)........................13.71

Total ......... $185.81

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Clark County. FOR THE TREASURER OF CLARK
COUNTY:

Assessments Road District
No. 7 . . .. ... . .. $128.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Department of FOR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC As-
Public
Assistance. SISTANcE:

Deficiencies, Medical and Hos-
pital Services rendered re-
cipients of public assistance
in previous biennium .... $2,783.15

[17863

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. £H 5

FOR THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASH-
INGTON:

Main Experiment Station, Pull-
man and Walla Walla; Re- 'eod

construction of building de-
stroyed by fire ............. $7100

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOW-
ING INDIVIDUALS, FIRMS AND

CORPRoAiTIONS:
THE EGYPT COMMUNITY CLUB, The Egypt

Community
a corporation. For damages Club.
on account of fire alleged
to have occurred through
negligence of Department
of Highways . ...... $7,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

MACDONALD BUILDING COMPANY,
for balance of contract work on
Research Center at Western
State Hospital ......... $951.50

ARTHUR EMERY, for financial relief Arthur Emery.

on account of wrongful impris-
onment in the State Reforma-
tory .................................... $6,000.00

REDA E. ALBRIGHT, for medical, Reda E.
hospital and other expenses in- Albright.

curred and compensation for
personal injuries received in ac-
cident while employed by De-
partment of Public Assistance
on May 7, 1953 ....... $591.38

CARL LYSHALL, for medical and Carl Lyshall.

burial expense incident to the
death of Walter Thomas Ly-
shall who was killed at the
State Reformatory on August
20, 1953 . . .. . . . . . .. $734.10

GEORGE T. WALLACE, M. D., for George T.
medical services rendered to Wallace, M.D.

clients of Department of Health
in 1951 .. . . . . . . . . . .$24.00

JOHN B. SEMPILL, for drugs fur- John B.
nished recipients of public as- Smil

sistance in 1946-1947 biennium. $551.93

GEORGE D. ARNOT ................... $174.00 Gergeot.
Donald L.

DONALD L. SIMPSON ................... 3.00 Simpson.

[ 1787]

[CH. 15.



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

Warren E. WARREN E. VADMAN.................. .. 19.00
Vadman. Compensation received for in-

juries received in Civil De-
fense Training.

Total ....... .. $196.00

Walter Rupp. WALTER Rupp, for refund of rental
paid on state-owned land which
he could not use by reason of
condemnation action by the
U. S. Government ....... $38.40

E. M. E. M. LLEWELLYN, active service
Llewellyn. pay for the period July 1, 1949

to July 7, 1949, as Adjutant
General . .......... $124.19

Wayne D. WAYNE D. MULLER, active servi ice
Muller. pay as a member of the Wash-

ington National Guard during
the months of July, August and
September, 1951 ........ $34.20

Wesley L. WESLEY L. VIERS, retained pay as
Viers. member of the Washington Na-

tional Guard for the period of
August 7 to August 25, 1940. $12.00

State Em- STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
ployees Retire-
ment System. SYSTEM, arrears billing for

Richard E. Nance and insuffici-
ent appropriation for 1953.... $6,317.95

State Em- STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
ployees Retire-
ment System. SYSTEM, for recovery of service

credits for John Paulson, an
employee of the Board of Prison
Terms and Paroles .................... $520.68

Judges Retire- JUDGES RETIREMENT FUND, for

ment Fund, state's portion of contribution to
Judges Retirement Fund ............... $2,354.79

A. C. Backus. A. C. BACKUS, damages to Neon
sign in an accident in which a
vehicle of the National Guard
was involved ......... $136.20

Harold A. HAROLD A. CLARK, damages to
Clark. property caused by the crash of

an aircraft of the Washington
National Guard ........ $100.00

Lillian G. LILLIAN G. KJELDGAARD, damages
Kjeldgaard. to automobile caused by a col-

[1788

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. [u 5

lision with a vehicle of the
Washington National Guard... $117.68

Coy D. PRINCE, damages to auto- Coy D. Prince.
mobile caused by a collision
with a vehicle of the Washing-
ton National Guard ...... $100.00

PAYLESS DRUG COMPANY, Reim- Payless Drug
bursement on account of accep- Company.
tance without endorsement of
payee of General D. A. 40662,
dated October 4, 1951 ..... $59.98

FROM THE WESTERN WASHINGTON EXPERIMENT STATION
REVOLVING FUND.

SUiE GIBSON, reimbursement for Sue Gibson.
personal funds deposited in the
Western Washington Experi-
ment Station Revolving Fund.. $1,115.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
CLARA CROW, services as stenog- Clara Crow.

rapher for Department of Con-
servation and Development in
Seattle, August 11, 12, 13 and
14, 1953. .. . . . . . . . . $48.00

WHITE: SALMON ENTERPRISE, offic- White Salmon
ial publication in previous bi- Enterprise.
ennium ............ $52.56

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUS- Department of
Labor andTRIES, for medical aid premiums Industries.

of employees of Board of
Prison Terms and Paroles ap-
plicable to 1951-1953 biennium $95.96

1'. H. LITTLE, for travel as Assis- T. H. Little.
tant Attorney General incurred
in 1951-1953 biennium ..... $177.14

MRS. GEORGE N. CAMPBELL .... $12.04 Mrs. George
N. Campbell.

MRS. P. G. MACKINTOSH ..... 33.69 Mrs. P. G.
For travel expenses of mem- Mackintosh.

hers of the State Library Com-
mission in 1951-1953 biennium.

Total . . . . . . . . . .. $45.73

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISHER- Department
IES, refunds of sundry fisheries of Fisheries.

fees and licenses ........ $1,065.60

[ 1789

[CH. 15.



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

Mariano MARIANO CABAIS, refund of bank
Cabais.

dividends escheated to perma-
nent school fund ........ $9.90

Connell Tele- CONNELL TELEPHONE, INC., refund
phone, Inc. of corporation license fee .... $15.00
John L. JOHN L. NELSON, refund of mon-

Nelson.eys paid to the State of Wash-
ington for certain real estate
which was non-existent, having
been absorbed by the Stilla-
guamish River prior to the date
of sale . . . . . . . . . . .. $559.64

C. C. Hagen. C. C. HAGEN, refund of rental on
state-owned land which could
not be used by reason of it be-
ing surveyed and sold in farm
units . . . . . . . . . . .. $650.00

John J. JOHN J. O'BRIEN, administrator of
O'Brien. the estate of Anton Nowicki,

deceased, for refund of moneys
escheated to the Permanent
School Fund ......... $1,705.16

George GEORGE WEBER, refund of rental
Weber. paid on state land, the lease on

which was subsequently can-
celled .. . . . . . . . . . .$211.20

Huletz Elec- HULETZ ELECTRIC COMPANY, for
tric Company. mechanical service to state au-

tomobile assigned to Lieuten-
ant Governor in 1951-1953 bi-
ennium ........... $8.28

Laher Spring LAHER SPRING AND TIRE CORPORA-
and Tire Cor-
poration. TION, for battery furnished the

State Land Commissioner in
previous biennium ...... $15.14

B. F. Goodrich B. F. GOODRICH COMPANY, for tire
Company. furnished the Commissioner of

Public Lands in previous bien-
nium .. ..... ... .. $13.17

Dick Lewis DICK LEWIS PONTIAC, INC., for re-
Pontiac, Inc. pairs to state-owned automobile

assigned to State Land Commis-
sioner in previous biennium.. $8.57

Alvin Dow. Ax.vmN Dow, reimbursement for
loss of 680 pounds of milk which

[1790

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.[C.15

was dumped on the ground by
an inmate of Lakeland Village

FARMAN BROS. PICKLE COMPANY,
for spoilage of pickles caused
by cut-off of electric current by
employees of Division of For-
estry .....................

CRITERION FILMS, INC., for pro-
duction of films on develop-
ment of oil in the State of
Washington................

FRETA OLDS, judgment for costs
and interest in re:

State of Washington vs. Freta
Olds and Charles W. Tharp,
Supreme Court No. 31713...

STATE vs. LouIs GELLERMAN, King
County No. 26492, Supreme
Court No. 32014, judgment of
J. Edmund Quigley for costs
in above case..............

STATE ex rel. CARROLL VS. CARL E.
GATTER AND IRENE GATTER, King
County No. 437118, judgment
plus interest ................

SEATTLE HOTEL, King County No.
32193, judgment plus interest. .

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Cause No. 24232, action initi-
ated in the Superior Court of
Thurston County, Washington.

FOR THE TAX COMMISSION, refund
of contractors' claims for taxes
certified through Atomic En-
ergy Commission in accordance
with judgment of the Supreme
Court of the United States, plus
interest......................

FOR THE WESTERN WASHINGTON
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, capital
outlays, major repairs and bet-
terments ....................

FROM THE GAME FUND.

JOE DEVITA, damages to crops and
orchard by deer ..............

[1791J

$35.90

$104.25

$272.33

Farman Bros.
Pickle
Company.

Criterion
Films. Inc.

Freta Oids.

$501.25

State vs. Louis
Gellerman.
costs.

$1,228.10

State vs. Gat-
ter, judgment
plus interest.

$252.15

Seattle Hotel.

$297.47 inteesitpu

General Elec-
tric Company,
refund.

$1,047,527.97

Tax Commis-
sion, refund of
contractors'
claims.

$701,000.00
Western
Washington
College of
Education.

$13,030.16

Joe Devita.
$315.00

(CH. 15.



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

Elvis R. Eaton. ELVIS R. EATON, damages to prop-
erty by beaver ..............

L. H. Huber. L. H. HUBER, damages to 1953
wheat crop and stacked hay by
deer .......................

Glacier GLACIER ORCHARDS, damages to or-
Orchards. chards by deer ............

Mount Adams MOUNT ADAMS ORCHARDS COM-
Orchards
Company. PANY, damages to orchards by

deer...........................

W. B. W. B. UNDERHILL, damages to
Underill. crop by Chukar partridges ....

N. B. Adley. N. B. ADLEY, game damages ..

Claude CLAUDE OSGOOD, damages to prop-
Osgood. erty by beavers...............

Claude CLAUDE OSGOOD, damages to prop-
Osgood. erty by beavers...............

Damages suffered by flooding of
land and destroying same for
pasture purposes............

Total ................
Mrs. Paul MRS. PAUL JORDAN, damages to
Jordan. strawberry crop by deer..

$400.00

250.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

Anders ANDERS LOFGREN, for rental of
Lofgren. Lakeview Scalehouse property

from January 27, 1950, to March
31, 1953 .............. ;......

Georgey. GEORGE W. BROMLEY, refund of

overpayment of motor vehicle
gross weight fee .............

Clyde L. CLYDE L. DUVALL, damage to au-
Duvall.tomobile caused by defective

planking on a bridge on High-
way No. 1A ................

Pacific Tele- PACIC TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH
phone & Tele-
graph COMPANY, cost of repairing
Company, buried telephone cables dam-

aged by State Highway Depart-
ment crews on October 6, 1954.

Jack Wor- JACK WORTENDYKE, damages to
tendyke. rose hedge caused by negli-

gence of maintenance crew of
Department of Highways ..

[1792

$1,500.00

$286.00

$3,500.00

$11,000.00

$150.00

$428.24

$350.00

$650.00

$500.00

$3.17

$10.00

$121.54

$1,040.35

$74.50

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. [H 5

DON V. KNOECHEL, refund on tax
on 451 gallons of gasoline
claimed to have been lost by
leakage from storage tank. ...

KURTZER FLYING SERVICE, refund
of tax on 761 gallons of aviation
gasoline.....................

RAY L. LANGDELL, refund of tax
on 1830 gallons of gasoline
claimed to have been lost
through leakage of storage tank

MORRISON-KNUDSEN COMPANY,
INC., refund of tax on gasoline
which was denied by the De-
partment of Licenses on ac-
count of an out-dated invoice. .

FOR REFUND OF MOTOR FUEL AND

COMPENSATING TAX:

Alaska Tankers, Inc ........
Alaska Tankers, Inc .........
Leonard Geroux............
F. C. Hoffman .............
State Tax Commission ...
State Tax Commission ......
Treasurer of United States ....

Total ................

FOR REFUND OF LICENSE AND

GROSS WEIGHT FEES:
Clarence Anrys ............
0. G. Banner..............
Denny Park Auto Brokers ....
Laura A. Dobson ............
Fruehauf Trailer Company ...
Industrial Air Products Com-

pany....................
E. C. Halverson ............
William C. McKay Company..
Fred Pelagalli..............
Ernest J. Peterson .........
Redmond Trucking Company..
John L. Slavenburg ........
Dick C. or Nina L. Walker ....
H. C. Hilliard .............

Total ................

STELLA DAUBER, for medical ex-
pense, pain and suffering caused
by an accident claimed to have

[ 1793]

Don V.
Knoechel.

Kurtzer Fly-
ing Service.

$29.32

$38.05

Ray L.
Langdell.

$118.95
Morrison-
Knudsen Com-
pany, Inc.

$1,109.29

Recipients of
Refund of Mo-
tor Fuel and
Compensating
Tax.

$1,917.85

Recipients of
License and
Gross Weight
Fees.

$3.00
1,390.54

119.97
35.44
3.50

11.20
354.20

$52.50
12.50
5.00

15.00
63.00

80.00
9.50

10.00
40.00

9.25
42.50

5.00
5.00

10.00
$359.25

Stella Dauber.

[CH. 15.



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

been due to negligence of em-
ployees of the Department of
Highways .......... $388.73

Edwall Grain EDWALL GRAIN GROWERS, INC., for
Growers, Inc. refund of overpayment of motor

vehicle gross weight fees .... $25.00

Corbin Water CORBIN WATER DISTICT (Green
District. Acres) Spokane County; claim

for disrupting water pipe lines
on Barker road by state free-
way (Primary State Highway
No. 2). Payment to be made
when work completed and ac-
tual cost determined by High-
way Department ....... $12,000.00

Stats Finance FOR THE STATE FINANCE COMMIT-
Committee. TEE, to pay expenses incident to

the issuance of Motor Vehicle
Fuel Tax Revenue Bonds au-
thorized by chapter 121, Laws
of 1951, and chapter 154, Laws
of 1953 ........... $14,000.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE FUN~D.

Public Service To THE PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLV-
Revolving NFUD
Fund.INFUD

For costs incurred in collecting
Motor Vehicle Excise Tax for
the period January 1, 1953, to
December 31, 1954, under the
provisions of chapter 152, Laws
of 1945 ........ ... $2,362.37

Recipients of FOR REFUND OF MOTOR VEHICLE
Refund of
Motor Vehicle EXCISE TAX:
Excise Tax. Vernard H. Axlund ...... $9.90

Win. E. Behler ................... 5.25
Donald Bershing ....... 12.00
John A. Bokovoy ....... 9.50
Floyd Burnham ....... 3.50
Dad's Root Beer Bottling Com-

pany........................ 13.00
Denny Park Auto Brokers . 12.25
E. H. DuBois .................... 8.25
Fruehauf Trailer Company. 144.00
E. C. Halverson .................. 2.10
H. B. Kemoe .................... 4.50
Max W. Krakenberg ...... 54.40
William 0. McKay Company.. 52.25

[ 1794]

CH. 15.]



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. [E 5

C. F. Meagher .................... 8.25
Lloyd L. Roberson ....... 8.50
Ray Shull.......................12.25
John L. Slavenburg ..... 30.50
Dick C. or Nina L. Walker . 10.05
Galen M. Wrosch ....... 7.25
Rockford Grain Growers, Inc 26.00

Total ....... .. $433.70

FOR REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF Recipients of
MOTO VEICLEEXCSE:Refund forMOTO VEICLEEXCSE:Overpayment

Elmer L. Burrill ................. $5.25 of Motor Ve-

Richard L. Larsen ....... 5.50hilExse
J. R. Nicholls .................... 8.55
W. D. Van Cleave ...... 7.70

Total ....... .. $27.00

FROM THE WESTERN WASHINGTON COLLEGE FUND.

G. A. PATrT COMPANY, for sup- G. A. Pratt
plies furnished Western Wash- Company.

ington College in 1951-1953 bi-
ennium ........... $722.60

FROM THE: CAPITOL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.

JAMES W. CAREY AND ASSOCIATES, James W.
for npad blanc du ontheCarey and
for npad blanc du ontheAssociates.

Deschutes Basin Project .... $1,470.96

BRANTH P. JOHANSON, for right of Branth P.
way for parkway in the Des- Johanson.

chutes Basin Project ..... $3,150.00

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

SUNDRY STATE PATROLMEN, for Sundry State

travel expense incurred in Patrolmen.

1951-1953 biennium ...... $96.21

FOR SUPPLIES AND SERVICES FUR-

NISHED THE STATE PATROL IN
PREVIOUS BIENNIUM:

McCollum Motors ...... $98.39 McCollum
Motors.Washington Water Power Corn- Washington

pany.......................... 23.42 Water Power
Total ......... $121.81 Company.

FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE FUND.

FOR THE TREASURER OF THE CITY City of

OF PULLMAN: Plmn

Local Improvement District No.
93 (including interest) .... $4,616.92

Local Improvement District No.
94 (including interest) ... 19,594.10

Total ......... $24,211.02

[17953

[CH. 15.



CH. 15.]LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Robert ROBERT MCCOLLEY, in full settle-
McColley. ment for claim for expenses

incurred in prior bienniums
when serving as collector and
investigator for the Commis-
sioner of Public Lands ......

'Lyle Lavelle. LYLE LAVELLE, in full settlement
for personal injuries received
at Washington State Peniten-
tiary, Walla Walla .........

Department of
Agriculture-
Reference to
Senate
Bill 316.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT Or AGRI-
CULTURE:

To carry out the provisions of
Senate Bill No. 316 relating
to the Agricultural Market-
ing Act .................

FROM THE GENERAL FUND, EGG ACCOUNT.
Reference to To carry out the provisions of
Senate
Bill 180. Senate Bill No. 180, the Egg

Law ......................

State noard
for Vocational
Education.

$432.28

$1,000.00

$50,000.00

$200,000.00

FROM THE UNITED STATES VOCATIONAL EDUCATION FUND.

FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR VOCA-
TIONAL EDUCATION:

To be expended for special
veterans' training in cooper-
ation with the United States
Veterans Administration, ex-
penditures not to exceed re-
ceipts . . ... .. . ... $30,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Legislative FOR LEGISLATIVE EXPENSE:
Expense. Printing, indexing, binding and

editing Session Laws, Senate
and House Journals, other
legislative printing, and
binding public documents of
the Thirty-Fourth Session.. .

Bill Drafting Services for the

Session of the Thirty-Fifth

Vetoed. Legislature:
Salaries, Wages and Opera-

tions....................
FRLEGISLATIVE SUBSISTENCE:
For the actual and necessary

expenses of the members of

$53,500.00

$26,320.00

[1796 II

CH. 15.1



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955. [H 5

the first extraordinary ses-
sion of the 34th legislature:
Provided, That from the
amount appropriated each
member shall be paid a sum
not to exceed fifteen dollars
per day in lieu of subsistence
and lodging while in atten-
dance at the legislature ..

FOR THE STATE LIBRARY COMMIS-
SION:

Library service to the blind,
to carry out provisions of
Senate Bill No. 32 ........

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE:

To carry out the provisions of
chapter 211, Laws of 1955,
relating to registration of
trade marks..............

FOR THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCA-
CATION:

To carry out the provisions of
Substitute House Bill No. 298,
relating to school district re-
organization.............

FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUB-
LIC INSTRUCTION:

To carry out the provisions of
Senate Bill No. 409 and House
Bill No. 296..............

FOR THE TAX COMMISSION OF THE
STATE Or WASHINGTON:

To carry out the provisions of
Substitute Senate Bill No. 158

To carry out the provisions of
Substitute Senate Bill No. 173

For Tax Research and Studies:
Salaries, Wages and Opera-

tions ..................
To carry out the provisions of

Senate Bill No. 311: Pro-
vided, That the General Fund
shall be reimbursed from the
Trust Fund created by sec-
tion 18 of Senate Bill No. 311
for any expenditure made
hereunder................

$10,875.00

State Library
Commission.

$12,000.00

Secretary of
State-Refer-
ence to Chap-
ter 211, Laws
of 1955.

$6,000.00

.Vetoed.

$43,000.00.J

Superinten-
dent of Public
Instruction-
Reference to
Senate Bill 409,
House Bill 296.

$21,950.00

$13,000.00

$38,112.00

$25,000.00

Tax Commis-
sion of the
State of Wash-
ington.
Reference to
Sub.* Senate
Bill 158.
Reference to
Sub. Senate
Bill 173.

Reference to
Senate Bill 311.

$15,000.00

[ 1797 ]

[CH. 15.



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.CHi. 15.]

JTames L.
Olson.

Mrs. W. H.
Rowley.

Samuelson
Motor
Company.

Adams
County.

Snohomish
County.

Yakima
County.

77.00

74.53

JAMES L. OLSON, judgment for
costs and interest in re State of

Washington vs. James L. 01-
son, Lincoln County Cause
No. 1553 .. ... .. .. .$2

MRS. W. H. ROWLEY, for refund
of savings and loan dividends
escheated to the Permanent
School Fund ........ $1

SAMUELSON MOTOR COMPANY,

refund of sales tax on auto-
mobile sold to the U. S. Vet-
erans Administration for am-
putee veteran ....... $

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENTS:

FOR THE TREASURER OF ADAMS

COUNTY:
East Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District .. ...... $

FOR THE TREASURER OF SNcrno-
MISH COUNtTY:

Diking District No. 5S... $4
FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA

COUNTY:
Drainage Improvement Dis-

trict No. 33 ............

FROM THE GENERAL FUND, PUBLIC SCHOOL B3UILDING
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT.

18.09

49.43

$1.30

FOR THE STATE FINANCE COMMIT-

TEE:

To carry out the provisions of
chapter 7, Laws of 1953, first
extraordinary session..

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter 7,
Laws of 1953, first extraor-
dinary session.)

$18,014,494.06

FROM THE GENERAL FUND, OPTOMETRY ACCOUNT.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES:

To carry out the provisions of
Senate Bill No. 349 ..... $15,000.00

FROM THE PENITENTIARY REVOLVING FUND.

ERIC MILLER, in full settlement of
claim for injuries received in

plate mill ................

[1798]

$2,066.25

45.68

State Finance
Committee.

Reference to
chapter?7,
Laws of 1953.

Department of
Licenses-
Ref erence to
Senate Bill 349.

Eric Miller.



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.[a 5

FRANK: A. MOWAT, in full settle- Moatk.

ment of claim for injuries re- Mwt

ceived in plate mill ...... $969.00

ALBERT WIDNER, in full settlement Albert Widner.

of claim for injuries received
in plate mill ......... $965.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

COLUMBIA OIL COMPANY, refund Columbia Oil
of tax on 2,894 gallons of gaso- Company.

line lost through leakage ... $188.11

CHRIs DEMOPOLIS, for repainting Chris

automobile which was acci- Demopolis.

dentally sprayed by crew of
Department of Highways while
painting drawbridge over Swi-
nomish Channel ....... $69.58
ALEX JAASKA, MARY JAASKA AND Alex Saaska,

DARLNE MITH infullsetle-Mary Jaaska,
DARLNE MITH lBfullsetle-and Darlene

ment for injuries and medical Smith.

care resulting from an accident
on Primary State Highway No.
9, March 31, 1954 ....... $1,154.99

FOR WHITMAN FARMERS COOPER- Whitman
ATIVE:FarmersA~flTE:Cooperative.

Refund of duplicate payment
of Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax.. $1,113.64

FROM THE LIQUOR EXCISE TAX FUND.

To CARRY OT THE PROVISIONS OF Reference to
SENATE BILL No. 104 ..... $4,100,000.00 Snt il14

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE STATE BOARD FOR VocA- State Board
for Vocational

TIONAL EDUCATION: Education-
Reference to

To carry out the provisions of House Bill 575.
House Bill No. 575, 1955 reg-
ular session ........ $50,000.00

SEC. 3. This act is necessary for the immnediate Emergency.

preservation of public peace, health and safety,
for the support of the state governent and its ex-
isting public institutions, and shall take effect immne-
diately.

Passed the Senate March 14, 1955.
Passed the House March 22, 1955.

[ 1799 J

[CH. 15.



LAWS, EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1955.

Approved by the Governor April 4,1955, with the
exception of certain items which are vetoed.

Note: Excerpt of Governor's veto message reads as follows:
"I disapprove and veto the Item 'FOR THE STATE COLLEGE

OF WASHINGTON: Main Experiment Station, Pullman and Walla
Walla; Reconstruction of building destroyed by fire $17,150.00'
for the reason that I am advised by the authorities of the State
College that this appropriation is unnecessary, as other provi-
sions have been made for the replacement of this building.

I disapprove and veto the item 'Bill Drafting Services for
the Session of the Thirty-Fifth Legislature: Salaries, Wages and
Operations $26,320.00' for the reason that increased appropria-
tions for legislative expense, previously approved, amply pro-
vide for any bill drafting service that will be needed in advance
of the next session of the Legislature.

"I disapprove and veto the item 'FOR THE STATE BOARD
OF EDUCATION: To carry out the provisions of Substitute
House Bill No. 298, relating to school district reorganization
$43,000.00' for the reason that increased appropriations to the
State Board of Education are ample to cover the duties imposed
by Substitute House Bill No. 298.

"With the exception of the foregoing items, which are vetoed,
the remainder of Senate Bill No. 3 is approved."

CHAPTER 16.
[ H. B. 1. 1

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS.
AN ACT making appropriations for the payment of salaries

of certain officers and employees of the state and for the
operation, maintenance and other expenses of certain state
institutions, departments and offices, for the purchase,
condemnation and improvement of land, the construction
of buildings and improvements for the various state institu-
tions designated and mentioned, and for emergencies, and
for refunds, and for transfers, and for deficiencies, and for
sundry civil expenses of the state government, and for
public assistance, and for purposes specified in certain
acts of Congress, and for miscellaneous purposes, for the
fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending June 30,
1957, except as otherwise provided, defining terms, limiting
allowances and payments, and declaring that this act shall
take effect immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
State of Washington:

"Capital out- SECTION 1. The words "capital outlay" whenever
lay dfind. used in this act, shall mean and include the purchase,

[ 1800]1

OH. 16.]


